ADOPTED - MARCH 22, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND A SECOND-PARTY AGREEMENT WITH MEDC AND A 
THIRD-PARTY AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF LANSING FOR THE FOREST ROAD AND COLLINS ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

RESOLUTION #22 – 135
WHEREAS, McLaren Hospital constructed a new medical campus at the southwest corner of Forest Road and Collins Road; and 

WHEREAS, improvements were necessary to accommodate the new hospital, which included the addition of a center turn lane on Forest Road and a roundabout at the intersection of Forest Road and Collins Road; and

WHEREAS, the improvements were for roadways under the jurisdiction of the City of Lansing; and 

WHEREAS, funding for these improvements, in the amount of $1.7 million, was provided by the Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC); and

WHEREAS, Ingham County was the designated grant recipient on behalf of the City of Lansing for these funds based on the language of the fiscal year 2021 state appropriations bill; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution #21-191, Ingham County entered into an agreement with the MEDC to receive these funds and with the City of Lansing to allow the City to administer the construction project and to establish financial responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing requested an extension of the funding agreement end date to March 21, 2022 and to adjust the eligible activities associated with the funding source to include engineering expenses, requiring amendments to both agreements authorized under Resolution #21-191.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement titled “CASE-328546” with the Michigan Economic Development Corporation to revise the end date of the agreement from December 31, 2021 to March 31, 2022 and to revise the eligible activities listed in Exhibit A to include engineering expenses.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the third-party agreement with the City of Lansing to revise the end date of the agreement from December 31, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Sebolt, Stivers, Grebner, Celentino, Peña, Maiville, Naeyaert
          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  03/15/2022

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  03/16/2022

[image: image1.jpg]AGENDAITEM# /|

Execution Copy

REVISED EXHIBIT A

GRANTEE’S BUDGET

A-1




